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Kintah,Ind.Ter.,January 1,1903,

“Yonorable J.¥.Zevely,

Acting U.S.Indian Agent,

a

Muskogee,I.T.

I herewith ncknowledge receipt of blue print of the ap-

proved plat of the town of Boggy lepot,I.T.

PSL-¥W Yours truly,

Prineipal Chief C.N.
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Kintah,Ind.Ter.,Jenusry 2,1903,

Mr Ben Hampton,

Chickashsa,I.T.
Near sir: |

I arr just in receipt of your letter of the 30th ult,in
which you state that an act of Ccun:il has beeq&ent to the President
for his approval,for the appointment of Alloting Corwrissioners.
Councll) rade no provisions whatever for *he appointrent of sllot-
ing Cownissioners in the Chickasaw Nation,but confTined thér solaly
to the Choe¢taw Nation. The inprescion prevailed here thst the
Chickesaw MNetion would take sowre steps to arrange for the allotrent
of all Cho¢taws within the lirits of that nation. Five dollars
per dierx,and two doilars per day for subsistence is the pay pro-
vided Tor such Corwissioners in this Aet. HJoplng this will find
yo: well,I ar,

Pan(®) Your friend,

Prineipal Chief C.Y7,

-
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Kintah,Ind.Ter,, anu:ry 2,1908.

TLehigh Yat'l Bank,

Lehigh,I.T.
Gentleren:

I & just in rec¢eipt of your c¢ommunication of the 31st
ult,in whic¢h you ¢all at ' ention to a note endorsed by wyself and
Mr Stanley,as sureties Tor ¥.1.Harrison,for 3650.00,which is long
since due. I have been sudienly called to ¥ashington,.).C.,and have
not tire to corrunicate with Mr Stanley,or Harrison before leaving
I desire to say,however,that I will write Mr Stanley irwediztely u
upon wy refturn howe,and will see theat this no‘eis psid. I do not
want to beé sued in this watter as it will only add additional cost
You right leadedarrison under the irpression,however,that you
intend to sue the suretlies on this note,and urge hir to take steps
to save those who have endorsed Tor hir. Please notify !r “tanley
if you have not already done so,.

PST{W ) Yours truly,
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(COPY) Tehigh,Ind.Ter.,12/31 /1902,

Gov .Green MeCurtein,

Sens Bois,I.T.
dear sir:

¥e held a note for $650.00 given us on Jan.1,1902,by
¥r Harrison,snd endorsed by you. This peper has been past due for
sore wonths,afd we have been unable to get anything out of Mr Har-
rison. We ¢sn not premit it to rewain in its present shape longer
énd rust insist that you use your best efforts to have it taken up
box Jaox. XX or we will be forced to sue. If sove disposition is
not wrade of it by Jan.10,we will iwwediately enter suit for the
collection,and this we (o not wish to do if it can Ue svoided.
Please give the watter your best attention and very much oblige,

Yours truly,

R.R.Cunninghar,
feshier.
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Kintah,Ind.Ter.,January 2,1903.

Mr ¥.9.Yarrison,

Atoka,I.T,
dear sir:

Enclosed you will find letter received by me fror the
Lehigh Tat'l Bank. Please note what they say with feference to
the paper endorsed by myself and Mr Stanley,for you. 1 hope you
willwake everyeffort to secure renewal by payins a portion of
this note,or fix it in sore shape that will protect your sureties.
I ar just on the eve oflsaving for Washington,d).C.,and wi'l be gone
ten days. Tlease mwake such disposition of this ratter as will pre-
vent a luawsult,as I do not wish to bhecore involved in a proceeding
s0 disagreeable. Please write re,by the tire I return,whether or
nét you have arrapgged matter-s with the bank.

1

1
rat(¥) Yours tru.ys,
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Kintah,I.T.,January 2,1903.

Jefferson Going,

Bagle town,I.T,
deer sir:

Your letter received,and I o glad to Xnow that you and
George Scott,and others,did not behave any worsse than you did on
your trip te Paris,Texas. If your conduet continues good I will
gsge that vyou &re not rewoved Tror the liwits of the Choetaw Fation.,
I hope this will find you wesll,and that the next tire you get a pint
of whisky you will take it hore to your family,fo be used strictly
a8 a wedicine., This is the purpose feor +hichi ﬁisky is rade,and
not to get drunk on.

PSI(W) Your friend,

Prineipal Chief C.N.



& ~ Red 0ak,I.T,
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Mr J.J .Moore,

JJéé\r gir:
I ar just in receipt of a letter fror ‘jonorable J.Blalr
Shoenfelt,Indian Agent,in which he states that you hed wri‘.tan.h:l:;'-
esking to be advised whether or not citizen% 0" the Chostow ‘Ysti@n*'
£re perpitted to ship gare out of the Natien. Under the laws in
foree in the Indian Territory neither citizens of non-citlzens
c¢en hunt within the boundaries of the Territory,except Tor sub- -
sistance. This law applies #like to all,and rust be observed.

PoTAW) Your friend,

Prin:inal Chief 0.1, )
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‘jornorable J.Bleir Shoenfelt,
U.7.Indlan Agent,

e ‘ ‘uskoyee,1.T. T

Sir:=-

Your letter of the 31st ult,stating that J.J.Moore of

Red 0=2k,I.T. reguested to be advised wie ther or not c¢itizens of the

Ch:.¢%ew Nation would be perritted to Hunt in the lation and ship

gawe out of the sawe,has bheen received. 1 have this day written

Mr Moore to the effect that no eltizen,or noncitizen is permwitted

to nhunt gawe or ship sare F-or the Indian Territory,and no one is
pereitted to hunt,cx¢ept for subsistance. . l

PSL(¥) Very respestfully, cj

Principal Chief C.H.
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Kintah,Ind.Ter.,January 3,1903.

Peter J.Hudson,Auditor,
Tushkehorra,I.T.
near sir:

; I arx just in receipt of your letter enclosing a letter
fron C.B.Wade. It will be your duty to issue,to Wzde,a warrant
covering the date fror Septerxber 1l,to October 20,1902. The balance
of this quarter is due John Tayler,and you will issue your warrant
accordingly.

PSL-W Yours truly

Prineipal Chief C.N,
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COMMITTEE

SUPPLEMENTARY AGREEMENT

D. C. McCURTATN. CHAIRMAN
HAMPTON TUCKER

RN 4L * EXECUTIVE CO TTEE, CHOCTAW NATION

P. 0. BOX«808F : . ﬁ :

ADDRESSALL LETTERS TO THE COMMITTEE
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COMMITTEE

SUPPLEMENTARY AGREEMENT

D. C. McCURTAIN. OHATKMAN
HAMPTON TUCKER
L. C. LEFLORE

HENRY ANSLEY EXECUTIVE COMTIITTEE, CHOCTAW NATION
P. 0. BOX 398,

'
ADDRESS ALL LETTERS TO THE COMMITTEE . .
M Ind. Ter. \




EXECUTIVE OFFICE CHOCTAW NATION

GREEN MGCURTAIN, PRINCIPAL CHIEF

Kinta I T Jan 4th I904
Hon D C McCurtain,
Washington, D C,
Dear San;
I gather from a letter received from J W Everidge that
the department is under the impression that I am in someway connect
~ed with the attorneys and am perhaps sharing in the fund here-
~tofore appropriated by council to meet the expenses incurred by
the nation in fighting the court claiments.

I do not know how this impression,if trwe, gained a footing with
the department, but let that be as it may, there is not now, neter
has been and never will be a diversion of the funds from the strict
channel to which they have been appropriated by council,dvring my
present or past administration as chéef executive of th Choctaw

Nation,
I am aware of the fact that there are those who differ with me

politically that are actively at work with the view of discrediting
me with the Secretary of the Interior by the circulation of such
reports. The fact that other bills of like nature had not bean
submitted to the President for his approval might give color to
this contention. While I myself, have ever felt that these bills

"

should have been submittead, y** essure of council has been
’ \(\ 1

80 great and the peril to tribal\aﬁbeared so imminent at the time,

that that I jave reluctantly consented to this method of meeting

the neccessary expenses incurred by the attorneys of the nation.
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EXECUTIVE OFFICE CHOCTAW NATION

GREEN MGeCURTAIN, PRrINcIPAL CHIEF

I feel a keen interest in this matter and you are authorized by me
upon the slighest suggestion that this fund has been diverted to
private or selfish purposes, to demand an investigation at once.

I have enjoyed the confidence of the Secretary in the past and I -
have tried to deserve it by bending every energy in my power to-
-ward the fulfilment of treaty obligations in the distribution

of this property egqually among ots owners.,

I feel that I am too old their service to be readily distrusted
upon reports that involve some hidden purpose. I have felt it

proper to say this much to repel the insinwation that I have now

or have had at any time any share in the fund placed at m$ disposal

to meet the expenses above referred to,

Your Father

Prin Chief C R
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‘[ %
X . . ;.ﬂ.wOelridge,
" S.MeAlester,I.T,
g ;O;"jjj)oar gir:
"&" R I A J\f:t in rec ipt of your letter of the lst inst.,and d
R _.4§i3n'rep1y desire tp:say that in fy opinion the awount of laﬁd'you .‘h
Y ;;},j.ﬁold,ugder enclosur; is not rwo-e than you would be entitled to 1
. 3 wh# allotrent }_le lage.' There will be no *rouble about your ‘:/’ !
® ¢ollecting tﬁei?J .8 Tor 1903,a8 each ~llottee is entitled to ) ;f

g By - . ® &
320 i eres of average land,and yourself and fawily would be s‘o]p ?
P "

to cover #n imrense body of land. While the land vou hold snd 33.:, -
\

tend to all-gﬂis@etf.er land than average,you have not sufficie

to place you in the ca‘egory of violating the law.

STAW) A Qe Yours truly,
o B
’
P~ ) r
~n : Prineipal Ghief 0.7,
- : *
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. Kintah,Ind.Ter. ?January 8, L1902, f
. _ o ‘
‘% a"
e 9
‘ (X
Me L.C Leflore, L \ c
; ; 13 b
Caddo,I.T. . P Q

Dear sir: |
I ar in receipt of‘y.o‘-r" lette’r of the Srd i1nst 1n -.-micﬁ ﬁ
yousay you have shipped"The Great Seal of the Choctaw Netion" teo
re by express. I ar glad that Hunter andhis followers have decided‘
that do not have any further use for it. They would have saved (
therselves a great deal of troublegfﬁﬁiaxpanse if they had dr- e ~
that sore tire ago,lie;turning over the property of the Che -* w :
Nation to the proper custodians. I lrcave towerrow for w/ S /
n.t,,where I go,in answer to a *elegrar from the ?ecre%
Interior,who desires to c¢onsult re withrefer?nc to the Chicgh. _aw

freedren suit.

PSL(W) “q' ‘ ' Yours fruly,
- . i
—ar, Mg v Mipal Chief N .

T °
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MERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY.

- VB Stateof P .o {MGZA 180 "Z—
(. Wi L.CLE sl —
__J// Erre Qéfj "#E@@ __said to contain \Z 4‘6

@f‘z.@. T =
A donZe g7

o
Which this Company undertakes to forward;to the nearest point to destination reached by it, subject to the following conditions, and
which conditipns are agreed to by shipper or owner in accepting this receipt.

1. This Company is not to be held liable for any I amage, except as forwarders only, | or its servants; nor in any event shall this Company be held liable or responsible, nor shall any
nor for any loss, damage, or delay, by the dangers of gaviigation, by the act of God or of the demand be made ué)on it beyond the sum of ¥Fifty Dellars, unless the just and true value thereof

) & =
- 7

Marked Y e égu..,

enemies of the Government, by the restraigis of Governtvent, mobs, riots, insurrections, pirates, | is stated herein, and an extra charge is pald or agreed to be pald therefor, bused upon kuch
or from or by reason of any of the hm.?g r dangers incident to a state of war higher value; nor upon uny property or thing un| mvroperlylpneked and secured for truns-
2. Nor shall this Co 1pan'?be liable foprany defult or negligence of any person, corporation | Portativnj nor upon any fragile fubrics, or buy fabrics consisting of, or contained in, gluss.

or association toWhom the aliove describz‘ gerfy shall or may be delivered by this Company, | , ® Lf any sum of money besides the charges for transportation is to be collected from the con-
for the performanck of any ack or duty i tthereto, at any place or point off the established | signee on delivery of the above deseribed property, and the same is not paid, or if in any case the
Toutes or lineg rag by thig Cémpany; ay such person, corporation or association, is not to | consignce cannot be found or refuses to receive such property, or for any other reason it cannot
be regarded, deesfied or takefl to be t ent of this Company for any such purpose, but, on the | be delivered, the shipper agrees that this Company may return said property to him subject to

: ration or iation shall be d d and taken to be the agent of | the conditions of this reccipt, and that he will pay all charges for transportation, and that the

contrary, st he o : Al chat ;
the perrsyon.l;foi'p i .association from whom this Company received the property above de- | liability of this Company for such property while in its possession for the purpose of
scribed dérstood that this Company relies upon the various Railroad and Steamboat mﬂkm% such collection, shall be that of W qrehm;sen:er} only. % N
lines of thé ¢ounry for its means of forwarding property delivered to it to be forwarded, it is 6. In no event shall this Company be liable for auy loss, damage or delay, unless the claim
3

agreed th: shall not be liable for any losses or damages caused by the detention of any train | therefor shall be presented to it in writing at this office within ninety days after date of ship-
of cars or g any steamboat or other vehicle upon which said property shall be placed for trans- | meént, in a statement to which this receipt shall be annexed.

portation; nor by the neglect or refusal of any Railroad Company, Steamboat or other transporta- %. It is further agreed that any carrier or party liable on account of loss or damage to any of
tion line to receive and forward the said property. Nor shall this Company be liable for any | the above described property, shall have the full benefit of any lusurance that may have been
losses or damages caused by detention of said property due to Customs Regulations. effected upon or on account of said property.

8. It is further agreed that property covered by this receipt and ing over ocean routes in 8. And it is also understood that the stipulations contained herein shall extend and inure to
transit shall be subject to the gon‘()ieiﬁons expressed in the Bills of Eadmg of Ocean Steamship | the benefit of each and every company or person to wiom, through this Company, the above
Companies accepted for the shipment. described property may be entrusted or delivered for.trgnsportatl_on. 2 y

4, Itis further agreed that this Company is not to be held liable or responsible for any loss of, 9. Deliveries at destination are only to be made within the delivery limits established at such
or damage to, said property or any part thereof, from any cause whatever, unless in every case the | points at the time of shipment and prepayment in such cases shall only cover places within such
said loss or damage be proved to have occurred from the {raud or gross negligence of said Company | delivery limits.

For the Company, ' '/ /7 ) - :
@ o -

~
el (L At

e Agent,

The Liabllity of this Company Is limlted to $50, unless the just and true value Is stated In this Receipt and an extra charge Is paid or agreed

to be paid therefor, based upon such higher value; and sueh liabllity ceases on delivery by the Company of property at nearest point
Lo destination It ean earry same. I'ragile rfabries and fabries censisting of, or eontained in, glass, at owner’s risk,

n
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REV. J. S. MURROW,

MISSIONARY TO THE INDIANS,

ATOXKA, IND. TER.

AtOk&; Io T. Jall. Bth. s 1903¢

e -
"HoN. Green McCurtain, Goveghor ,

Dear Sir & Bro:-
Your 1ette§ from Tuskahoﬁa d4id me much good.

I thank you for your kindly words about our Orphens Home snd vour pledge
to help it all you can. Ll

Mr. Harrison expleined to me +the cause of the failure of ths
passage of the Bill endorsing the Home in the House of Representatives.
I wish you or he or someone who khew the true chsracter and purposes
of the Homecould have been in the houde and corrected'the wrong im-
pressions that were made on the members. The Home is not a Baptisi
institution., It is not sectedian or denomdnationzl. It is wholly
humanitarian., Ttz object is not to advance Baptist interestsbut to
sgve Indian Orphan children, sgiritually, Physicel'y and temporslly.
Meti?dist, Presbyterian, or asny evangelicel christian men and women with

gdéht qualifications will be welcomed ss workare in the Hoﬁs.

LT N L S

: HOBTL
,w._"_:"*fj#" )'ﬁ!xld.eim, ;(..ér L ¥

“.?‘ '.” d ikﬁﬁ- - | |
ﬁ 0 a of Directors

5 ;b ,é RobD 48%esbyterian, ies one of the Bo2TC of Dir : -

. BIO- L] £ ’ L |

i i nd cept. A. B,

. yregsurer of the Institution. N. B. Ainsworth a g -

| amiser, Christian or cempbellite are

Kinnon, Methodists and Mrs. N. E.

narter members. : Lol
seeking other persons to pecome members of the_corp r
We are wing

ymbers but
1 denominations and those evell who &are not church memnb

among al Y
i ney in
ir influence good will or moO
wno will aid in amy way by thelr ~q
good work we seek to d4o. &
: o




REV. J. S. MURROW,

MISSIONARY TO THE INDIANS,

ATOIXA, IND. TER.

We carnestly desire that you, dear. Sir, shall become a member of

this Indisn Orphens Home corporation and eslso if you will we shall be
glad to have you a member of the Board of Directors, It involves no
noney.

I beg thet vou will write me another letter, which I may publish,
..givihg 1o this effort your official endorsement and commending it to
.'the faver of every lover qf hwnenity =and especially those who are friends

to Indians.
This institution is not mine, it is no mean's no® is it of men.
It is of the Lord. He inspired it and He will cerry it on. I shsll
pass away before long but the Lord will raise up other men whom He
will endow with wisdom and zeal to carry on this benevolent institution

to great suecess.
I would to God it might, ere long, be managed wholly by Indian men

S Merrow

. women. \
: 9 6
w By e oy ﬁ 4, 3 v &'
o “yw -
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WASHINGTON, D.C., Jan., 7, 1903, .

Tlon. W.A.Jones ?
Commissioner of Indian Affairs,
Washington, D.C.

Siri-

I am informed that there is now in your office fpr consid-
eration and report an act of the Choctaw council providing for the
appointment by the Principal Chief of said nation three persons, al-
lotment commissioners or some such designation, whose duty it shall
be to assist the citizens of the Choctaw Nation in the matter of
selecting their allotments. And on behalf of the Choctaw Nation
I wigsh to urge the Tavorable consideration of this pnill,

Vhile the purposes of the bill will prooably appear suffl- y
ciently clear from the text of the measure, it would be difficult,
indeed out of place, to recount in the body of the bill the ne-~
cessity for such legislation. And it is in an endeavor to explain
more fully the purposes and necessity of the bill that I address
.you this cecmmunication. | .

It is now definitely known that the land offices of the Choctaw
and Chickasaw nations will be opened on or =bout Feb;&%gz;}st, at

which time the citizens of the two nations will bpegin to file on

their allotments under the provisions of the agreement recently



ratified. It is here that the actual work of allotment of lands to
the Indians will begin for which so much and so tedious preparation
has been made. And at this juncture it is meet that every prep-
aration be made and every caution teken not heretofore made or
taken to secure to these people, Choctaws and Chickasaws, a fair and
equal and, so far as possibple, a Batisfactory distribution of the
lands to pbe allotted.

¥  Mindful of the fact that the United States Govermnment, acting
through the Commission to the Five Civilized Tribes under the di-
rection of the Secretary of the Interior, has exclusive juris-
diction in all matters relating to the allotment of land, I am pre=-
pared to say that it is not the purpose of the Choctaw authorities
by this bill to in any way interfere with the full jurisdiction of
- the Government or any of its plans for the allotment of land, but
the provisions of the bill are rather in aid of the purposes of the
Government to allot the lands fairly,equally and so fér as possiple
satisfactorily to the allotteegs. While it is true the Government
has done everything necessary to the proper classification and ap-
praisement of the lands to bes allotted, has made maps showing the
location of the lands by sections and such other sub-divisions as
are allottanle, and is prepared to furnish informatioﬁ as to the ap-
praised value of any particular section or sub-division of land,

v-¥ 7o provision has been made to assist the Indians in the actual



snlectipn of their allotments beyond giving the information afforded
by the maps, and of these many of the Indians know nothing.)(ﬁot oy
that, they are ignorant, startlingly so, of section lines, corner
and half-myla stones; and while they could point out with reference
to land marks familiar to them the exact pisce of land they wizhed
to allot, they would be totally unable to designate it with ref-
erence to survey liuss,é%ud ;Qr that reason could not make an in-
telligible doscri?i}ghé{n thei}ﬂépplication for the land they wished
to allot.. And it is-hggéfgﬁg‘tpe field, upon the land, that the
Indians are in very great neéd’bf essistance in the matter of ge-
lecting their lands for allotment. It is sasy to pe;déive the great
confusion and unsat#sfactory results that woul&ﬁfbllow an attempt to

allot land to an ignorant person from maps and drafts of which he

' -,
knew nothing. f

It was & knowledge of this condition @hd necessity that induced

the-passage of the bill by the Choectaw counggi"now pefore vou, The
pill provides, as shéwn, for the appointment ofl%ﬁmissioners to as-
sigt the citizens in the gelection of their allotments. As I know
the purposes of the bill, it will be the duty of these commissioners
to go among the Iudiaﬁs and with them go over the ground and have
pointed out the parﬁiéular plece of land that is desired to pe al-

lotted and then fih@ and run eut the lines of survey and show the

feresoective allottes, not on paper, on the land itself just what



portion or sub-division of land inecludes his selection, that is,

with reference to survey lines. It will.nct be the duty, nor do I apg
prehend tha! such would bde attempted, of the commissioners under

this bill to select the land for the al{ottee, that would be against
tha law unlsss the commissioner was reguested so to do by the al-
lottee; put he shall ascertain by going over the land with the allotle

just what lands he wants and then run out the lines for him and give

El o

him the proper information abous(%hat’he may make his application
to the Commission to the ¥ive Civilized Tripes for allotment of the
iaud ha wants., This is a very worthy undertaking and a very ne-
cessary one and for that reason commends itself whan thoroughly
understood.

I am awar=s of no provision by which the United States Govern-
ment can give this assistance., True there is a provision in the sup-
plementary acraement recently retified by which the United States
Indian Agent is to put the allottees in possession of their allot-
ments, as follows:

"Allotment certificates issued by the Commission tno the Five
Civilized Tripag shall be conclusive évidence of the }1ght of any

allottee to the tract of land described therein; and the United
States Indian Agent at the Union Agency shall, upon the application
of . the allottee, place him in possession of his allotment, and shall
remove therefrom 2ll persons objectionanle to the allottee and the
acts of the Indian Agent hereunder shall not be+controlled by the
writ or process of .any court”,

Put it is plain to be seen that this relates to a different matter

dl*o?ether Tfrom that proposed in this bill,-- has no relation to



the selection of land at all. This provision simply authorizes the
United States Indian Asent to remove all persons objectionable to
the allottee and put the aollottee in pos-ession, all to be done,

of course, aftaer the allottee has filed upon.his land and has re-
celved an allotment certificate therefor,

It has bean suggested that the operation of this measure might
conflict with the authority of the Covermument in the matter of al-
lotment of land. But with due defrrence, I am unable to gee how it
is possible for conflict to arise from the operation of this bill
when it interposes absolutely nothing between the authority of the
Government and the allottee. Indeed, the essistance contemplated by
this pill is not binding upon the allottee, much less upon the Gov-
ernment; there's no obligation on the part of the allottee to avail
himgelf of the assistance even after it is received, and could poss-
iply pe ne obligation on the Government to respect it except insofar
as it was the proper choice and selection of the allottee, for after
£ll, it ieg but the act of the allottee selecting his land. The re-
latiorn between the Oovernment and the allottee is in nowise changed
or affected by this pill, as I can see,

Turthermore, I know it to be the purpose of the present ad-
minigtration in the Choectaw Nation to act iu harmony and co-
operate with the Department in the final settlement of the affairs

of the tripe, and I Teel sure that there would pe no difficulty



in getting that assurance from the Pricipal Chief with respect te
this pill were it desgired.
Very respectfully,

Delegate,ChoctawNation,
1714-15th St,N.W,



WASHINGTON, D.C., Jan., 8, 1903,

Gov. Green YMeCurtain,
Sans Bois, Ind. Ty.

Near Father:-

Your letter of the 3d inst., stating that you would leave for
Washington the following Tuesday, and that you would wire ﬁe from
Fort Smith when to meet you together with Mr, McMurray, was received
As I received no message from you yesterday I concluded that since
you wrote the letter you had been advised of McMurray's being at
home and decided to defer your trip here. You did not state -
in your letter your mission here, but I surnosed that probably you
had been summoned here by the Department in connection with the
Mansfield, HcMurrayA& Cornish citizenship contract. If so, I shall
expect you to come on without waiting on HclMurray.

I received a message from the Indian 0ffice to come up as there
were some matters there they wanted to confer with me apbout. I
found that some of the Chcectaw acts had come up, among which was
the act of the council providing for the appointment of allotment
commissioners to assist the citizens in the matter of the selection
of their allotments. This bill has come up with adverse reports
from both the Inspector and the Dawes Commission. And at present

the Indian Office is disposed to concur in these adverse reports.



I went over the matter with them and they agreed to hold it up until
I could pe heard further. The objection seems to be that the op-
eration of this bpill might interfere in some way with the authority
of the Government in the allotment of lands. I believe, however,
the pill will be approved if vou will write a letter to the Com-
missioner giving assurance that there will be no attempt to inter-
fere with the juris&iction of the Government, Which,undef the Sup-
plementary Agrﬁemeut,is exclusive.

The pill providing for the aprointment of extra lighthorsemen
will be disapproved. The Indiagn Office says, and in this I suppose
they repeat the objections of the Inspector, that there is no need
for an additional ferce of this kind since our jurisdiction is very
limited in matters of keeping the peace; and it is said that the
authority of the U.S.court and marshal's force is sufficiemnt. I
told them in & friendly way that if the marshal conducted himself
in the same mamnner as he did at Tushkahoma where it required two
companies of United States soldiers to control him, the light-
horsemen would be of less expense, Ilowever, it is certain that the
bill providing for the appcintment of these extra lighthorsemen
will be disapproved.

¥nclosed herewith I send copy of letter ad#ressed to the Com-
missioner concerning the allotment bill.

Your son,

M@M/ u*(uu,

TP1ALIRER Qt
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Kintah,Ind.Ter.,January 92,1903

lonorable Tews Bixby,
Acting Thairren dawes Comrission,
Muskogee,I.T,
Sir:-
For the benefit of acertsin eitizens in this cowrrunify I
herewith request that you send we the appraisenent of the following

townsaips,in addition t¢ the ones already sent:

Twp.7,Range 21
" %, * 2n
R DA 19
" By ™ 19
L {’, " 21
Mt w) fary Respectfully,
Principal Chef € .7,
f

-



éawmg/ %ﬂ %/W/M/M&w/

gﬂeen -c%ﬂ‘fﬂf.ﬂ, %Jnsy'm/ Cg%nyﬁ

Kintah,Ind.Ter.,January 9,1903,

Mr Ellis Behmaon,

Tushkahonra,I.T,
ear sir:

I wish you would core over here right away. I ¢a&n find
pleces for as rwany as eight allotrents. Yo u have been seying that
vou were goring over Tor sore tire,and now I want vou to core irme-
diately,as I want to see you on the above wentioned #nd other wet-
ters,

Me{ ) Yours truly,

Principal Chief C.W,



&M@é/ ﬁ%w/ %/%/km&/[pé'm/

o - %%ﬂ%ﬂ’n, %thc%a/ (gﬁe/

Kintah,Ind.Ter.,Jan ,9,1903,

onorable P.S.lLester,

S.MeAlecster,I.T.
llear Presgs:

I enclose herewith check for $50.00,which you will please
use to procure tickets for Charlett Thurran,and her daughter,ror
Las Vepas,ll.}M. to Xintah,Ind.Ter. and send the sare to her &at
922 R.R.Ave, ;E.Tas Vegas,i7.M. Chrrlott Thurren is a light colored
negro woman,about 33 years o0ld,ard her doughter is alrost white,
blue eyes,and about 15 vears old. I send heor letter also se that
vou gsan use her direc¢tions in sending the tickets.

I will have to be in S.MeAlester next weck as a witness
end it will not beneeessary for you to core bsek until after I

get through there.,

@ieC(W) Youre truly,
Enel.
D skl
. v ‘\' - “ . »
-
Yoy e (
1
Sas mtegand |



Sans Bois,Ind.Ter.,Jan.9,1903,

Mr G.7 Oaks,
Hugo,I.T.
My dewr friend:
Replving to wour lethter of recent dabe,have to say that I
uve referred vour lettor to Governor MeCurtain,for his considarat ion
I trust that you will have ne trouble in securing the appeintment.

If «t any time 1 can serve you cormand me.

W
%

gus(w) Your friend,



édze%%)}ﬂ ﬁ%&% %/M&W/%/z}ﬁz/

waeen .%%mézz'n, %mﬁym/ %4«1/

Kintah,Ind.Ter.,Jan.9,1903.

Mr ¥.,A.Bryant,
P.0.Lock Bex 511,
Colukbus,0.
lear sir:

Repliying te your letter of the 4th inst.,I have to say
that it is uterly useless for you to erploy an attorney te seleet'
end Tile on yrur alletment for you. This can be dene by any friend
or relative,by your giving ther a power of attaorney to act for you.
However,if yvou are going to core ~ut Octeber 1,1903,it is not neces-
sary that vou have &nyone to ac¢t for yov,as you will be cut in
pleenty of tire to file on your allotwent for yourself. The land
office will epen the first of February,1903,but it will teke three
years to finigh the alleting,and you will be out in pleanty of tirmxe
to gttend te this watter for yoursdlf., I would recorrend that youn
do not employ «n attorney to look after the patter for you,as it
is & useless expense,and onc that is entirely uncalled for.

GileC( W) Yours truly,

Pd neipal Chief C.H.



t-7 I Write Full Address of Your Letter Here.

Name /. 2 /— . / 324 Serial NoNZAEL . || o oot A2 15 5n. ﬂ}ze’&uz;,;
Rules for the Guid:u,\ce of Friends of Prisoners. —
Write ;n.uuw. ta Englisa, with lakUand coufine yoursell stricily 1o vusiness aud tanuly ||

adatrs. [a directing fetiers, write prisoner’s name and Secial Number plainly on envelope. 3
All tetters. papers and packawes are examined before they are passed to Lite Prisoner. Prisoners || Street No. .
in first grade cag write svery second and fourth Sunday of each month; second grads prison-
ers on third Susty of each month. Articles which Prisoners will be permitied to receive from {)// o —
friends: Weekly und local papers, religious buoks and papers, family photographs, sandker- /

chiefs, suspenders, nose, nuderclothing, chewing tobacco, and a small bux of eatables once in Post Office mg/ [

four weeks, not to exceed enough food and fruit to make two reasonable meals. Prisoners
will positively not be permitted to receive from friends, or others, the following articles: Tea,
coffee, sugar, raw eggs, uncooked food of any kiand, spirituous liquors or medicines of any
kiud or character. All mouney remitted to pnaouers should be sent direct to the Warden, by County .
Check or Postal Order. Friends are advised agaiust sending money in baskets with other

articles.
B3 Letters to prisovers should be addressed, Lock Box, 311, Columbus, O., and the
number is well as the name of the prisoner should appear in tue address. State ... 4

e N O IO EL CoruMByUs, OHIO, Jan. i, 1902.
From and after this date, during the year 1902, near relatives of prisoners will be permitted to visit them on the following designated
Sundays and a holiday, from 1to 3 P. M., to-wit: .
Sunday, Jan. 5 and 19. Sunday, I‘Lb 2 and 16. Sunday, March 2 and 16. Sunday, April 6 and 20. Sunday, May 4 and 18.
Sunday, June r and 13. Priday, July 4, and Sunday, July 20. Sunday, Aug. 3 and 17. Sunday, Sept. 7 and 21.
Sunday, Oct. 5 and 19. Sunday, Nov. 2 and 16. Sunday, Dec. 7 and 21,
Prisoners reduced to the THIRD GRADE will not be permitted to write, receive letters or its from near relatives, until such time as
they may be restored to the first or second grade. Parole Appllcatlons.
Applications for Parole will not be considered by the Managers on the first day of their

ular monthly meetings.
WM. N. DARBY, Warden.
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.D.Craig being duly sworn deposes and says:

That in reference to the eharges that have bsen filed with
Hon.Green MeCurtain/ Prineipal Chief of the Choetaw Nation alleging
that T have Tailad to pav fmyx *the rovaltyv on hav and have heen wvieclat-
lag the Trivul laws, T beg to say; That T have always pald the royalty

+

en hay te ths proper offTieer of fiie Nution upon demand without giving
him any trouble whatever T have paid it willingly and promply. T have
paild the royalty for the year 1903 and the receipt for the same has bean
plaesd in the hands of the Prineipal Chie by Mr.Higgins,my attornay,
T have nsver vio]ated the Choetaw laws In any way unless it is by having
more ecattle than the law permits,

I am a meriver of the firm of Austin & Craig and we are engaged
in the general mereantile business at Hartshorne, Tnd.Ter., and have
always pald ovr store royalty and hava done so for the past twelve yeurs

and have paod this willingly and promptly. 1In out trading with onr

customers,we Rikmdxkk some yaers ago found it eonvenient
in way of paying debts,and by *that wethod we got infto the ecattle business
Sinee however we have bought some hut at no time ever shipped or have
any shipped in,bnt have bought all at this plaee.

As %6 the eharges alleged by one Robert Thomprson, a eitizen
of the Naticn, me I beg to sayv, that I have not imposed on him in any
manner whatever but have paid him in ™mll and an amount satisfactery to
him for the privileges I have had under him in pasturing lands zlaimed
by him.

last fall or ths esarly part of winter he eame to me and said
he wovld like to sell to me the remaining part of the time fthat was -
vet due on a lease I held under him. This lease would have expired
in May 1904, T told him T did not want it as I was a non-eitizen and

e¢ould not hold it. He said if T did neot buy 1%t he would sell to some



P

one alse. He gave as a reason Tor wantinzg to sell *hat he wantaed to

take his allotment in tha Chiekasaw Nation and would nsed *the money

to buy land down there. xkxxkxhkaxdkxma I knew it was neeessary for me to
hold under someone withwhom 1 eonld get along peaseably and fearing Mr.
Thompson would sell *o some one withwhom T eonld not make terms with to
hold £111 my lease expired, I dgeided to pay him what he skt asked

and then to transfer to some ¢itizen of the Nation under whom I eould
hold $ill the lease expired, for by that time T ealeulated *o be out

of *the cattle business. I d4id buy it paying the sum of two hundred
dollars in eash. The bhill of sale gives tha eonsideration as $300

Thera was 100 added for ths reason *that the lease had over a vear to run
and we dseided that was worth at lsast $100. I thought Mr.,Thempson
perfeetly satisfied as I had paid him every ecent he had asked, but to

my surprise along sometime in May his son notified me that k& I must xzxt

' vaecate *ha lease at onee and in June Mr.Thompson gave we a written no-

'R

ties to wasate. DBefore hs had given me this noties, T had transfarred

“hs lease to another eitizea of the Nation,

the leasa ont and that the ramaindaer nart of the vqar.af+;; i+ ;xpjreﬂ.

I explained this all to Mr.Thompson,also the eitizen buying itiﬁ7£e“;“‘”C)]L
1 herawith attash eopies of *tha bill of sale Ho MxxEwemy

me Trom Mr.Thempson, also the notiece to vaeats from him.
From the above statement, it is my elaim that 1 have never

mistreaated Mr.Thompson, neither have I imposed myself on him, or attempt-

ad to deprive him of any property whataver, but oen the other hand T had

paid him the sum of $200 onlv a few months before he notified ms to

leave from the premises I had paid the priee he had asked. I had paid

this in order that I eould live with my land lord in peaes. ’ 1 -
1 ’} N - & ;‘i‘- _&%g% o P ;“'M

o Natary Publie.



BILL OF SALE.

Know All Men By These Presents, That............ R.-E.Thompson ' » . oo .8

citizenof the............... G ‘T. R e R s T E s I S i e B for and in consideration of the
Eatel. e e R e o s A4 ik b s+ st b S e« Ao 2o DOLLARS
T e < BB, T in hand paid by . W O o o R RS O T s v T RN citizen of the
........................... e oo . i .. .. iii.iii........, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, do
hereby release, relinquish and quit-claim unto the said.......... oy o ) R e O o % s ittt oLl
and unto....... S N e heirs and assigns all my right of oceupancy, possession and interests in and to the

near
following described property situatzed,{arthe TPOWROF i) vs 1y v i 24 of. b e S RS M I bt

Choctaw Nation, Indian Territory, so far as I may lawfully do under and according to the laws, customs, and usuages of

the said Choctaw Nation, to-wit:

Wt All..the. improvements. on. farm,sitnated twa miles west of Cralg
known. as.. fhe. "Draka Plase!. . sonsisting of wire fenee,rail fanee,cabin
and. paacaable. possession. to twenty aeres going with =& the same.

T A1) the improvements on farm or raneh,just south of and ad-
joining.the. ahave. plase,. sonsisting of four miles of wire fenee, one
three..r oow..dwelling house,varn.and. sorals and the peaeeable possession
of 8ix. hundrad,fortiy.asres. going Wikh She @EmA . . 0 e

................ Both of thse above plaess are oesupied by Austin % Cralg as a

PR
....... M e By N
................................... \rw:
Tohav«-ar}dtoholdthesameuntothesaid........................‘...‘ ................................................
and unto......: 3 e AR heirs and .avssig'ns forever, subject, however, to the said laws, customs and usages of
the said Choctaw Nation, and...... L3 SR hereby agree to warrant aud defend the same against all claims and demands
of all other persons.
Witness. ... .. ;.o S, hand this.. JOBR ... ............ dayof........... WRVARE 5. oo 190.. .
~(Signed) R.B,Thompson

INDIAN TIERRITORY,. l

h & + W : Y19 <3 Ty s Z
CENTRAL DISTRICT. j On this.. 1Oth .. .. .day of...... *.T.~.~.A‘.a.’.' At AN S, 190.. 7, personally
appeared before me, a Notary Public of the above named District, ........ R B AREDESR | e

to me personally well known to be the person named in the foregoing instrument as grantor.. and stated that.... 7&....

had executed the same for the consideration and purposes therein mentioned and set forth as his

free, voluntary act and deed, and I do hereby so certify.

Witness my hand and seal as such Notary Public the day and year last above mentioned.
(Signad) Robert W.Higgins.

Notary Public.
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Thempson's notiea tc vusate.

fonPv) I

NOTICR

-

Know &ll men by these Presents:

eitizen of the Choetaw Nation. Vov must vaeate and move 903? prépeéty
and stoek off of my land and wy possession and 1t is my &llotment and
wy homestued. You have not rentad from me and you are intruding and |
trespassing upon me and my rights, and T will proseeute you to the full

extent of the law at the expiration of fen days at wh;gg time you must

be of 7 and owt of my possession and my premlses.

; (8igned) R.B.Thompson . |
i
H.l.Coleman.
)
(I %
Ldte h"
5, W




Hartshorne, 7.7,

Ogt. 8th. 1007,

Hon.Graen MeCunrtain,

Prineipal Chiaf, Chostaw Nation.

San Beis, I.T.

MNaayr S.*: ™

- u—v‘rl“

‘,.

I-,, thelr reyalt¥ %4 the thi on also for,

agment to his poliee *o drlva *he eaffla balonging to Mr W.D.Craig from
the Nation.

I have bean asked by Mr.Creilg to say a word fo yvou in his
behalf.

T ecan say tha*t T have known Liir for mors than twelvs vaars
and during this time he has conduneted himself in a peaeeable and law
abiding wanner and with the exeeption of perhaps holding too many sattls
I denct think he has vio}afad our Tribal 1@@@‘1n.amv”maﬁﬂir-Wﬁa&gmafﬁ'?f _d
He is a mamber of the firm of Austin &‘ﬂraié>anﬁ ;hey have alwavs paild

their reyalty to the Natieon for goods brought in and +hsy have paid

=

’Hava e%er giv#ﬁ'ﬁ#;-o iieéfﬁ anj‘Vrnﬁﬁle T have never heard of it, anﬁ‘
tha chanses are that I wonld havé heard of it if sueh had have been
the Taets.
MR, Craig i8 eonsiderad a good citizen here, and is held
in high esteem by the eifizens of the Nation and By the non-eitizens.
T am informed that eomplaint has been made %e vav by lr.
R.B.Thompsen,a eitizen of the Natien against Mr.Craig., I am eonfident
that vpon an investigation that Vr.Thompson would be somewhat in ths

wrong and is in arrer in thinking thet he has been impesed upon by Mr.

Craig. . - e
il w-—-“_

Y —

g o Vﬂwld :onnjda“ it guite a favor if vou ean be ldnient

as pessibla with lr.Craig.

1 am, © Vours very trulv,

SR
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Kintah,Ind.Ter.,Jan .12,1303,

Honorable J.Blair» Shoenfelt,

U.8.Inspeetor,
Muskogee,I.T.

ring; to your let*er of the 6fh Ingt®with reference

to the appointment of W .5 Crowdor &as appraiser in detoerrining deaneges
te irproverents where lands Y¥ ve heen 38t aside for townsites,would
sey tne ratter suggested in your letter had net occurred to we. I
have todaywritten to ascertain the fects in reference te this net-
ter aad will sdvise you.

GMeC(W) Yours truly,

Pd neipal Chief C .,




é‘i«gm% Choctow Nition

Ginoons ./c%ﬂ/ﬂth, %J}w?"m/ Cgffﬂ/’

Kintah,Ind.Ter.,. 'an.15,1905,

HMr Prank Lewi s, /
“hedy Point,I.T.

Desr 8sir;

Mrs Thowpson Barnett caie to terday e&nd statdd that y ‘
. = : > “}' ; 4 N l'I
her ‘lusvand,Thorpsnn barnett,nnd wortpuge® to you “#nd m tatie v
b 2

hsr place snd horges,witnout her consent;that he nov'ga..'&a tihisg pr-oa,—

erty fo secure supplies,and that gaid svpp;lics were nev
brought Lo hér house,but were tzken to furnish enother wolien

-

Barnet?t i

o

keeping. She does not “eel thet it is rign
shculd pay Tor these things,thzt she got nc benefit

fuses %9 let the property go. 1 write you Tor the pur

look *o Thowpson Barnett for the pay,=nd I think *hgve is

for you to get your woney out of hiw. Anythi®g yvou wey
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Kintah,Ind.Ter.,Jan.15,1003, i

Honorable Taws Bixby,

Aeting Chairran,

%

HMusgkogzes,I.T,

Mrs Mery Mol immey,the widow of Andrav ‘1cV1n'ﬁ\f-«' gd_on
v ke -
ré yestervay to ascertain whether cr not she ¢ould not tak
llotrent in the Choctsv MNation instesd of the Chérokec.
Andrew !{cKinney,was Choctaw and Cherokee,his rother
ard his Tathoer bei ng a Choctaw. Mrs !MeKinney has L&
this llation since 18€93,and it is her desire to take he

in tnis Nation. She informed re thet she went to the

ticn sone tine sincee to take her ailotwent,for herself znd c¢F

1 m&s&“ﬁ-&ﬂﬁéﬁwr that she coulé teke

whether or not she w
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